Rule

(]
)
o

Form 2.178B

The [nsolvency Act 1986

217B

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number
Dunlop Latex Foam Limited 03323400
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Leeds Court case number
Dastrict Registry
1285 of 2008
| full name of court|

We Howard Smith Richard James Philpott
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment 1 Waterloo Way
Newille Street Letcester

Leeds LE1 6LP

LS1 4DW United Kingdom

United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimstiation of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 24 Gctober 2008

I W'

Joint Admimstrators

Dated 24 October 2008
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact mlormiation n Debbie Haywood
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the torm 1 The Embankment
he contact informauion that you give will be visible 10 Neville Street
researchers of the publhic record leeds

LS14DW

Tel +34 113 2313532
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

: "1 When vou have completed and signed thys form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -
]
4
E Companies House, Crown Way, Cardsff CUH4 3UZ DN 33050 Cardilt
g *AUKYN4OM*
AS52 25/10/2008 319

COMPANIES HOUSE —




A

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
" The Insolvency Act 1986

217B

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number
Dunlop Latex Foam Limited 03323400
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Leeds Court case number
Dustrict Registry
1285 of 2008
[full name of court]

We Howard Smuth Richard James Philpott
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment 1 Waterloo Way
Newille Street Leicester

Leeds LE1 6LP

LS14DW United Kingdom
Umted Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admmustration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 24 October 2008

hod SH

Signed
Jomt Admimistrators
Dated 24 October 2008
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1 Debbie Haywood
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form I The Embankment
The contact inforntation that you give will be visible 1o Newilie Strect
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW
Tel +44 113 2313532
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange
When you have completed and s1gned this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -
Compames House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Car diff




Rule 2.37

(a)Name and address of
creditor mahing the request

(b)Insert amount of claim

Clnsert names and
addresses of creditors
concurring with the request
(+f any) and ther claims 1n
the administration 1f the
requesting creditor’s claim
1s below the required 10%

{d)Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

Dunlop Latex Foam Limited

Company number

03323400

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

1285 of 2008

request a meeting of the creditors of

Dunlop Latex Foam Limited

My claim n the administration 15 £

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s

Signed

Dated




Dunlop Latex Foam Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMG LLP
24 Qctober 2008

hs/sg/dh

See Notice About this Report  All nghits reserved




Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (in admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Richard Philpott, the Joint
Administrators of Dunlop Latex Foam Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
admmustration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision i relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest in Dunlop Latex Foam Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

Howard Smith and Richard Philpott are authorised to act as msolvency practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Admmistrators act as agents for Dunlop Latex Foam Limited and contract
without personal hiability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person mn respect of this Report or
the conduct of the administration

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (in admuntstranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Glossary

Jomnt Administrators

administration

the Company

Super Selector
SIP
Act

EC Regulation

KPMG LLP
24 October 2008

Howard Smith and Richard Philpott both of KPMG LLP

The Administration Notice filed at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry i respect of
Dunlop Latex Foam Limited dated 2 September 2008 Court
Admnistration Order number 1285 of 2008

Dunlop Latex Foam Limited (company registered number
03323400)

Super Selector SARL
Statement of Insolvency Practice
Insolvency Act 1986

Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved



s

Dunlop Latex Foam Lumuted (in admunistranon}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Contents

1 Introduction 1
2 Background 1
3 Events leading to Joint Administrators’ appointment 2
4 Purpose of the administration 3
5 Receipts and payments 5
6 Future conduct of the administration 7
7 Statement of Affairs 8
8 Estimated outcome for creditors 9
9 Meeting of creditors 10
10 Joint Administrators’ proposals 11
Appendices

1.

2.

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ time costs from 2 September 2008 to 30 September
2008

Charge out rates
Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees

Joint Admmustrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 2 September
2008 to 15 October 2008

Statement of Affairs

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




ana

Dunlop Latex Foam Limted (in adnunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency 4ct 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Introduction

Howard Smith and Richard Philpott were appointed Jomnt Administrators of the Company
on 2 September 2008 at the request of the directors of the Company.

Howard Smith and Richard Philpott are authorised to act as msolvency practitioners by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply n this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the Umted Kingdom

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B] to the Act, we now set out our proposals
for achieving the purpose of the administration and for the conduct of the administration
These proposals include certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

A meeting of creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Act 1s not
proposed as the Company has nsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
the unsecured creditors of the Company, other than from the prescribed part as detailed in
section § 3

The requisite statutery information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Background

The Company manufactured latex foam pillows, blocks and sheeting for the worldwide
bedding market Its products are sold around the world through key regional distributors
into the premium end of the niche foam bedding market segment The business had a
wide geogiaphical spread, with approximately 45% of sales in Europe, Middle East and
Africa (“"EMEA™), 30% 1n North/South America and 25% i South East Asia

The business was a former division of the world renowned Dunlop Co, dating back to the
1960°s when its headquarters in Pannal, near Hanogate was established The installation
of the Talalay Latex process made 1t the most advanced latex manufactuting plant n the
wotld In 1985 the division was acquired by BTR Plc and 1t was subsequently subject to

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




nIna

Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (in admunistration)

Report to Crediiors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the Insolvency 4ct 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

a management buy out in 1997 when the Company was formed and funded by venture
capitalists

In 2005 the Company’s 17 5 acre site in Pannal was sold for redevelopment and since that
date the Company has occupied the site under a short term lease

The last andited accounts reported an operating loss before tax of £525,000 n the year
ended 31 December 2006

The Company was acquired by 1ts existing shareholders in 2007 when a new management
team was put in place This was funded m part by loan notes 1ssued by a venture capital
funder, Super Selector, to the Company’s ultimate parent company, Dunlop Latex Foam
(Holdings) Limited (“Holdings™) These loan notes were secured by a debenture with
cross guarantees mn place between Holdings and the Company

At the date of appointment, the Company employed 155 people

Events leading to Joint Administrators’ appointment

Following the acquisition, the new management team undertcok a strategic review of the
business, following which a turnaround strategy was implemented in 2008 The business
made a profit of approximately £400,000 for the first seven months of 2008 compared to
a loss of £100,000 for the year in 2007

As the long term future of manufacturing at the Harrogate site could not be guaranteed
following the sale of the site, the Directors’ strategy was to relocate the majority of the
business oveiseas Based on the relatively high costs associated with UK based
manufacturing and significant maintenance costs of the ageing plant they did not consider
continued manufacture 1n the UK to be viable in the long term ‘

The Directors had secured funding to relocate the majority of the business overseas The
funding was conditional upon the resolution of the Company’s defined benefit pension
scheme deficit, which did not prove possible Combined with significant cost base
increases and the economic slowdown, this served to undermine the turnaround strategy
As a result the Directors concluded they had no alternative but to place the Company nto
admimstration

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 2




41

' Dunlop Latex Foam Limuted (in adnumistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator
of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

{a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up, or

(c) realising property mn order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Adminmistrators have concluded that the first prescribed objective under Paragraph 3
(1) (a), to rescue the Company as a going concern, 1s not achievable

Consequently, the Admunistrators have performed their functions in relation to the
Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3 (1) (b), to achieve a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

Initial strategy and sale of business

The mitial strategy upon appointment was to trade the business for a short period whilst
the Administrators sought a sale of the business as a going concern In addition, a
continuation of trading was likely to increase overall realisations through the completion
of existing work m progress and protection of the Company’s debtor book by continuing
to supply customers 1n the short term

After receiving a high level of mmtal interest and 1ssuing a sales memorandum to 43
interested parties, the Adminstrators entered nto negotiations with two parties,
subsequently 1ssuing contracts to both

Following a hmited period of due diligence undertaken by the two potential purchasers a
sale was concluded with Latex Foam Assets Acquisitton LLC (a subsidhary of Latex
Foam International LL.C) on 11 September 2008 for a total consideration of £2 million
Whilst not a going concern sale, this deal offered the best available financial return for
creditors

In order to fulfil outstanding orders, protect the debtor book and generate residual stock
realisations, an extended wind down of the business was implemented on conclusion of
the sale

In addition to the ongoing debtor recoveries, the administrators are undertaking clearance

of the Pannal site and maximising iealisations of all other unsold assets eg stock,
intellectual property and certain 1tems of plant and machimnery

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 3




4.2
421

422

423

424

Dunlop Latex Foam Limuted (1n administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the nsolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Progress of the administration

Administrators’ trading

The Joint Administrators traded the business for circa 5 weeks, with trading ceasing
during the week ended 3 October 2008 Total sales during the period were £1 1 million
The Administrators’ estimate for the trading outcome includes provisions for costs still to
be determimned, including claims for retention of title and utility costs However the
Admimistrators forecast that a break even trading position will be achieved with the
potential for a small trading profit subject to the finahsation of these costs

Included within this trading results are ransom payments of circa £113,000 paid to freight
compames This was m order to secure the release of goods valued at circa £1 mullion
that were n transit at the date of appointment These goods had been mvoiced and were
mcluded within the opening book debt position.

The majority of employees were made redundant i two tranches on 15 and 19 September
2008 16 staff were retained to assist the Administrators complete the site wind down,
collect book debts and complete other statutory duties A further 8 redundancies were
made on 30 September 2008, leaving a core team of § employees

Book debts

Upon appointment, outstanding book debts totalled circa £3 5 milllon KPMGs
Receivables Realisation Group (“RRG”) attended the site on day 1 to undertake a
reconcthation and review of the sales ledger and agree a reporting system with the credit
control team

We continue to retain the services of the Company’s credit controller and the Finance
Director to assist 1n the collect out of the debtor book

As at the date of this report, approximately £1 4 million has been collected

Brand sale

The Company owns a number of latex brands in certain countries around the world and
we ate currently in negotiations over the sale of these brands

Leaschold property

The Company entered into an overage agreement with the purchaser/landlord of the
frechold site which allowed for the Company to receive certain sums upon the
purchaser/landlord obtaining planning permssion for redevelopment Conditions aie set
out 1n the agreement that determine the value and timing of the overage that the Company
15 entitled to

The landlord’s planning appeal 1s bemng considered m November 2008 The

Admimistrators are in discussions with the landlord to explore the opportunities for early
settlement of this overage agreement

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4



425

426

427

5.1
511

Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (in admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 10 Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Residual plant

The Admimstrators are currently working with their agents, Sanderson Weatherall, to
realise the remaming items of plant and machinery not mecluded in the sale to LF1 It 1s
likely that this process will continue over the next 4-6 weeks

Health, safety and environmental responsibilities

There are sigmificant health, safety and environmental (HSE) considerations associated
with this large manufacturing operation

Immediately upon appomtment, the Administrators instructed specialists from KPMG’s
Global Sustammability Service (GSS) to undertake a HSE risk assessment and all
mmmediate actions identified from that review were implemented

The Admnistrators have continued to consult with GSS with regard to HSE 1ssues during
the wind down of the site, in particular around the safe disposal of a number of toxic
chemicals used in the manufacture and refrigeration processes and secunty of the site

Investigations

The Administrators are required to investigate the conduct of the directors n the three
years prior to the commencement of the admmistration  The findings of these
investigations will be reported to the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory
Reform m accordance with the Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 The Admimistrators
have requested information from the Directors in the form of a questionnaire

If any creditors have mformation they belheve to be relevant to the Admuinstrators
mmvestigations, they should submit this in writing

Receipts and payments

An abstiact of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period 2 September 2008
to 15 October 2008 15 attached at Appendix 5

All transactions are shown net of VAT

Receipts

Sales receipts

£556,349 has been received to date from customers in respect of sales made mn the
administration trading period

Seec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 5




512

513

514

515

52
521

522

523

524

A

Duniop Latex Foam Limited (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Customer mmformation

Of the £2 mullion sales consideration, £1 75 million has been allocated to customer
information and £0 25 million has been allocated to plant and machinery This 1s in line
with the plant and machinery valuations obtained from our agents, Sanderson Weatherall

Plant and machinery

As stated mn 51 2 above, £0 25 million of the sales consideration was allocated to plant
and machinery realisations Further small items not included 1n the sale to LFI were sold
realising £500

Book debts
As stated 1n section 4 2 2 above, £1 4 mullion has been collected to date from customers

Cash at bank

Cash at bank upon appointment was held 1o two sterling and four foreign currency
accounts All funds have been transferred to the Admmustrators’ account The sterling
value of these funds totalled £583,208

Other receipts

Other recewpts include a rates refund of £33,732, a VAT refund of £57,026 and bank
interest of £758 Foreign exchange differences on conversion of debtor receipts currently
result in a net gain of £62,410

Payments

Trading purchases

Trading purchases totalling £259,500 to date have been paid for This mcludes the
purchase of raw materials, packaging matenals and carriage

Ransom payments

As stated above in section 4 2 1, £113,762 has been paid to hauliers to 1elease goods in
transit at appointment

Wages

Payments to employees in respect of net pay totalling £263,150 have been made Direct
expenses of £733 to date have been paid for The Admimstrators will account to HMRC
in respect of PAYE and NI on these wages in due course.

Rent

Rent for the period to 28 September 2008 had been paid by the Company prior to
appomntment The Administrators have paid rent for the quarter to 24 December 2008 of
£112,500 This was paid to ensure comphance with the lease and ongomng occupation

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 6




525

526

6.1

6.2

s

Duniop Latex Foam Limited (in admurnustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Other trading expenses

Other expenses totalling £17,722 have been paid including electnical sub contractors,
consultancy services, hire of equipment, repairs and maintenance and other sundry
expenses

Other administration expenses

Other expenses totalling £748 have been paid including statutory advertising, company
searches and bank charges

Future conduct of the administration

Administrators’ actions

The Joint Admunistrators will contmue to manage the business and affairs of the
Company

The key remaining 1ssues to be dealt with include, but are not limited to

e realisation of the rematning assets and maximising the realisation on the overage
agreement,

e collection of outstanding book debts,

e finalising the admimstration, including payment of all administration habilities,

e further statutory reporting to cieditors on the progress of the admmistration,

» statutory investigation nto the conduct of the directors,

e tax and VAT clearance, and

s any other matters arising

Upon completion of these remaining issues. we will take the necessary steps to end the
administration

End of the administration

The admmistration automatrcally ends after a period of 12 months, although 1t can be
extended by application to the Court or creditors In the event that the purpose of the
administration cannot be completed by | September 2009, we will either seek an
extension of time to complete the administratton or place the Company into other
msolvency proceedings to enable any remaining issues to be resolved

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 7




6.3

A

Dunlop Latex Foam Lomnted (in adminstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant t0 Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

If and when appropnate, we cease to act, we will seek to orgamse the voluntary or
compulsory winding up of the Company or the dissolution of the Company from the
Register of Companies, whichever 1s deemed appropniate  We expect to notify creditors
of the appropriate end to the administration in the first six monthly progress report

Joint Administrators’ time costs

The following activities have been undertaken since the date of administration

e trading company and sale of business and assets,

s book debt collection,

e obtaining creditor information and dealing with creditor queries,
» dealing with employee matters, and

e other statutory matters and notifications necessary to the proper conduct of the
admimstration

The Joint Administrators time costs to 30 September 2008 are £319,864 A full analysis
of these costs, prepared in accordance with the provisions of the SIP 9, 1s attached at
Appendix 2

The Jomnt Adminmstrators have mstructed KPMG LLP HSE (Health, Safety &
Environment), Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the
Company’s position

The charge out rates shown at Appendix 3 are also applicable to these departments within
KPMG LLP and the time costs of £319,864 include the costs accrued by these
departments of KPMG LLP and expenses of £1,291 A creditors’ guide to fees 1s
enclosed at Appendix 4 for your information

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, in accordance with Rule 2 106

(5A) of Insolvency Rules 1986, our remuneration may be fined by the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors of the Company

Statement of Affairs

The director submitted a Statement of Affairs on 18 September 2008 A copy of the
Company’s Statement of Affairs, as submitted to Companies House 1s attached at
Appendix 6

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 8




3.1

8.2

g3

8.4

Dunlop Latex Foam Lumuted (in adnunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of appomntment Super Selector were owed in the region of £6 1 mullion
comprising a loan of £5 6 milhon and accrued mterest thereon of approximately £0 5
million Super Selector are secured by way of an all assets debenture, 1incorporating a
fixed and floating charge over the assets and undertakings of the Company We currently
estimate that Super Selector will not be repaid in full however the final outcome 1s
dependent on the level of realisations and costs which cannot be determined accuiately at
this stage

Preferential creditors

We estimate that preferential clarms 1n the administration will be in the region of £85,000
This comprises employees’ claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay Based on
current estimates of realisations the Administrators believe that there will be sufficient
funds to distribute a dividend to preferential creditors.

Funds available to prescribed part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnibed Part) Order 2003 does apply 1 this case as the
quahfying floating charge was created post 15 September 2003 Ths legislation allows a
proportion of the Company’s net property to be realised for the benefit of the Company’s
unsecured creditors

Net property 1s defined as the funds available after the payment of the admunustration
costs and preferential creditors that would have been previously paid to the floating
charge holder The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of floating charge
realisations (after costs and preferential creditors), being 50% of the first £10,000 and
20% of the balance up to a maximum of £600,000

Based on current information, the Joint Admimistrators estimate that the Prescnibed Part
may yield the maximum £600,000 for the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

The total value of unsecured creditors shown on the statement of affairs 1s £7 7 million
This includes an amount due to the Company’s defined benefit pension scheme of £3 7
milhon. This claim may tum out to be significantly ligher and we are awaiting
confirmation from the Pension Trustees/Regulator

Based on the Admimisitators current estimates 1t appeais unhkely that any dividend will
become available to unsecured creditors over and above the Prescribed Part

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 9



Duntop Latex Foam Limited (in adnunistrasion)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency dct 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Meeting of creditors

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the grounds
where a meeting of creditors need not be held are where the Joint Administrators think as
follows

e that the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to
be paid 1n full,

» that the Company has msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176(A)2){a) (Prescribed Parts),
and

» that nerther of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) can be achieved
(these objectives are set out in Section 5 1 of this report)

On the basis of current information the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that there
will not be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors
other than as a result of the potential Prescribed Part and as such consider that the
Paragraph 52(1) section (b) applies, and therefore do not propose to hold an mmtial
meeting of creditors The Joint Administrators are, however, required to summon an
inttial creditors meeting 1f 1t 18 requested

¢ by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,

¢ 1 the prescribed manner (detailed below), and

+ 1n the prescribed period (detailed below)

A request for an imtial meeting of creditors must be made m writing to the Jomt
Admunistrators on the prescribed form as set out in Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (Form 2 21B — a copy of which 1s included wath this report) and include

e a hst of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the admimistration,

s from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and

s astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

The costs of convening and holding the meeting shall be at the expense of the creditor
making the request uniess it 1s resolved at the meeting that these costs be paid out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the administration

If the Joint Administrators’ are not requested to call a meeting within 12 days of the date

of this report, the proposals (excluding proposals relating to the Joint Administrators’
remuneration) will be deemed to have been accepted

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 14




10

pIna

Dunlep Latex Foam Limited (in administration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors committee then a creditors® meeting
will need to be requested by that creditor in order to establish whether any other creditors
wish to participate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of The Insolvency Rules, the
commuittee will need to comprise 3 to 5 members whose claims against the Company have
not been rejected

Joint Administrators’ proposals

As 1t was not possible to secure a sale of the shares of the Company, the Jownt
Adminstrators have concluded that the first prescribed objective under Paragraph 3(1)(a),
to rescue the Company (legal entity) as a going concern, was not achievable

Consequently the Joint Admimistrators have performed therr functions m relation to the
Company with the objective set out 1n Paragraph 3(1)(b), achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The Joint Admunistrators propose the following resolutions 1 and 2-

RESOLUTION (1):

e to contmue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company,

e to seek an extension to the admimstration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

s to seek 1f appropriate. permission of the Court to make a distnbution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

+ when 1t s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Jomnt Admimstrators have concluded thewr duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from administration to Dissolution. pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act If the Joint Administrators constder that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors of the Company, to take the necessary steps to move
the Company nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

+ f Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 15 deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Howard Smith and Richard Philpott as Joint Liquidators
of Dunlop Latex Foam Limted, without any further recourse to creditors In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the
I[nsolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nommate a different person as the proposed

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




Duniop Latex Foam Linuted (in admunstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency et 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

hiquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved,

s if one of the critena set out in paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the admimstraton and, if deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropniate,
the Joint Admumstrators will, at the same time, apply to be appomted as Jomt
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

e in the event that Howard Smith and Richard Philpott are appomted Joint Liquidators
then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and

e the Joint Admmistrators will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of
schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Jomnt Administrators
ceasing to have effect

RESOLUTION (2):

In relation to Joint Admmstrators’ fees

s that in the event that no creditors’ commuittee 1s formed, the Joint Admnistrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the penod of administration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
time rates 1n accordance with rule 2 106  In the event that Howard Smith and Richard
Philpott be appointed Joint Liquidators that they will be able to draw fees on the same
basis as the Jomnt Administrators as agreed by the Company’s creditors  Also, the
Joint Admnistrators will be authorised to draw disbursements from time to time to
include category two disbursements, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon tume costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

This concludes my report pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 If you have any queries in connection with this report, please contact Debbie
Haywood of my staff of 0113 231 3532

Ao gL

Howard Smith
Joint Administrator

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 12




Pana

Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of Incorporation 19 February 1997
Company number 03323400
Previous registered Station Street
office Pannal
Harrogate
North Yorkshire
HG3 1JL

Present registered office 1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds
LS1 4DW

Authorised share capital 14,000,000 £1 Ordnary shares
Wavelynn Limited owns 100% of the Companys shares

Called up share capital All allocated and paid for

Directors Andrew James Ducker
Jeffrey Robert Kipling
David Brown Manning
Gary Rutter

Company secretary Jeffrey Robert Kipling

See Notice About this Report  All nnghts reserved




A

Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (1n administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 Ocrober 2008

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators’ time costs from 2
September 2008 to 30 September 2008

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




SE£6T 00 781'6 0€ 1€ 000 00 L 0€ 0z $184
€L 86T 00 T88°1 09 000 0E?C 00 ¥ 00 ¢
00 681 05 800G 08 9T 0L o 0L Tt 000 01 ¢
00 59¢ 0% 781 050 000 oo 050 000
L9 9t 00 882°Z 099 0o 000 0T ¢ oF €
00 081 00 €76 0s € 000 0s ¢t 000 000
0% L0T 00 ov1°¢E 0£ 691 (1Y 08 IST 00 01 0T
8 LTT 00 0¥9°6€ 00 PL1 000 00 06 0008 00 v
81 69T 00 PET'IT 0578 000 00 €2 09 65 000
Pl 8SE 00 §96'5T Qs L 000 000 00 1§ 0§ 12
E 61T 00 S¥r'8 05 8¢ 000 00 v€ 05 v 000
0% 26T 00 £82°801 0Z OLE 002 0L 96 09 61T 06 1§
£E £6T 00 0ZE'T sy 000 05t 00 ¢ 000
00 00 00 071 0t 0 000 000 000 0£0
£6 vt 0S 980°09 0T #Ll 00 08 ¥I 05 611 06 LE
00 00¥ 00 008 o0t 000 000 000 002
8P THT 05 1£¥°0E 0§ ST1 00 o 0r 9¢ 01 6¢ 0001
S¥ 1T 00 0ELTT 00 §¢ 000 00 €2 00Tt 000
00 06Z 00 0L8 0ot 000 000 00 € 0oo
00051 00 0§1 o0t 000 001 000 000
99 LLE 00 SLL'T oL ¥ 000 000 00¢ 0L 1
000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 0o
69 ZET 00 ¥9LFE 0F 6¥1 0S5 1 0948 0T T 01 81
87 OLT 00 06L'T 0< 01 0o 056 001 0600
00 S9¢ 00 0tL 0c 000 000 00T 000
$6 the 00 S00°F1 09 0% 000 000 000t 09 01
ST 8LIT 00 #LT91 0E 16 oSl ol 8L 078 05 ¢
00 £6t 00 $96°T 00§ 000 000 0gt 0¥
3 9y T 150D sanoy
EriACTA wof, €L Moddng siojg.nsIopy JudtmdeuvyAf RUSRER P ALY LR

IVA % 1D - SMatAal [en]
(sma1aaI NMOE GJT ) STONLIIOUDITY

Sunamyses RUD
SMITAI UOTSUR]
SPUN} UOISUad

sunefa a40jdwa Swngardy
sauapuodsanod ssfojduy
§1505 Futpen 7p seseydng

sofes

ABayeng 3 suonoafoxd yiyoxd 2 yseD

Aiageg % WEaH

Q0URINSUL 19402 U
LV A waunuiadde 1504
$SaLISTq JO 9[BS
TApOOLy

S101G3(7

dim % YPos

s3mpiysaimsy 3 wwatidinbs 221530

Atouryoew g 10kl
Auadoad ployasea]

supe.a],

$19S5E JO UOIJUST R

dIM B $33]
SAD1ADI 3P ST
sjuaumoop A82)eng

sanfeuto] pajepal jusunuoddy

syoane ywaunuodde a1g

uoizednsaaug

Boquuerd 3 wonensIIMpPY

apeid £q yuads amn pajyepijosuc))

8007 1equandag gf 01 8007 2equerdag 70

‘poriad Suntoeday

WOYE YSIUITpPE Ul P weo, xaje| dojung




saj81 100 28 1BY2 JO [9A3] [219UaT o1 WE PaIDART Sl

0 WwawWUBIsse 9y} 01 A[j021p PaBIRyS 10U ST SUCTIOUNY UCHENSIUNUPE [BNUa0 W paiojdws Jyets Jo 1500 oy 1uads awm Jo siskjeur auy ur papnjow
aIe pue juawruBrsse ayy o Apoaxp awn padreyd aaey ‘[els [ELIEIAIISS pue S1aysed Fuipnjour juswruBIsse SIy) UO PayIom JARY oYM JJUIS [V

8¥ 0sT 06 £98'61E 0O LLT] 000 0
87 05T 05 €98°61€ 00 LLT'T 000 potrad ayy u
000 000 000 0o o Jrd
2)BP 09 §1S0D)/SIROL] TMEIP S33]

8¥ 05T 06 £98°61E 00 LLT'] 09 11 0L 0¥9 OF 116 0t €11
1€ €L1 05 LPS'ET 09 LET 017 01 611 0T €1 0T ¢
0€ £91 00 0Z6°L 0¢ 8¥ 000 0SSy 00 € 000
8L £¥T 05 666 01 ¢ 012 00 ¢ 000 00¢
L6 OLT 00 855°¢1 0t 6L 000 01 0L 06 000
SO 00 0LEl oLs 000 oS¢ 001 01
08 9¥T 00 696°TS1 08 619 009 Ot [€€ 0y 9T 01 OF
¥1 €6T 05 0921 gy 000 0£T 010 061
3t 01€ 08 01271 06 £ 000 0L 0 0Te 000

F vy ¥ 1500 sImoy

agerday B0 L ®i0], yroddng £10)BI)SIIpPY juduaieuyy RRREXIFYFARYERTR ¢

$310N

3503/5aM07 [8)0.L.

sumep 1Oy

spodal Jommg

souspuodsouod Joppar)

wauguiodde Jo uoneoguoN
S10)IPALD)

x1 ], uonerodio]) ymunmodde 1504
Lv A Juaumuedde 1sod

apead Aq juads amm pajepijosuc))




ana

Dunlop Latex Foam Limtted (in adnunustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Appendix 3 — Charge out rates

Expenses

£

Car mileage 50048

Meals 47527

Parking 1170

Rail travel 257 60

Telecommunications 46 17

Total expenses 1,291.22
Hourly rate from 1
Grade QOctober 2007
onwards (£)
Partner 465
Director 400
Semor Manager 365
Manager 290
Senior Administrator 205
Adminmistrator 150
Support 95

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




s

Dunlop Latex Foam Linuted (in admunstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Appendix 4 — Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees

A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees - England and Wales

21

22

31

41

42

43

Introduction

When a company goes mto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets  The credutors, who
hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct (nterest in the level of costs, and n
particular the remuneration of the insotvency practiioner appomted to act as admumstrator The msolvency
legislation recognises this nterest by providing mechamisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
admumustrator’s fees  This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor fees
and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Adnunistration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practiticner and the
protection of the court  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

= rescuing the company as a going concern, of
= achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up {without first being 1n admmmistration), or
= realising property 1n order to mahke a distrnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
Admimistration: may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or iquidation

The creditors® committee

The creditors have the nght to appomt a committee with a mtmimum of three and a maxumum of five members One
of the functions of the commuttee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration  The commuttee 1S
established at the meeting of creditors which the adnunistrator i1s required to hold within ten weeks of the
admimstration order to consider his proposais The administrator must call the first meeting of the commattee
within three months of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held erther at specified dates agreed by
the commutiee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold
one The commuttes has power to summon the admmistrator to attend before 1t and provide such mformation as 1t
may require

Fuang the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the admimstrator s remuneration 15 set out in rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that 1t shall be fixed either

= as apercentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
= by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing
m the administration
It 15 for the creditors’ commuttee (1f there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 15 to be
fined, and 1f 1t 15 to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be apphied Rule 2 106 says that n arriving at
its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

= the complenty (or otherwise) of the case,

= any responsibihty of an exceptional hind or degree which falls on the adnunistrator,

s the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be camying out, or to have camied out, s

duties,

= the value and nature of the assets which the administrator has to deal with
If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the commttee does not make the requisite determmnation, the adamstrator's
remuneration may be fined by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the
commmitiee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application
by the administrator

See Notice About this Report  All rghts reserved




PN

51

61

71

81

Dunlop Latex Foam Limited (in administranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insofvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

What information should be provided by the admimistrator®

When seching agreement to s fees the admunistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
commutiee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case  The admirustrator should always make available an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the fee 15 10 be charged on a ime basis the admmustrator should be prepared to disclose the amount
of ume spent on the case and the charge-out value of the ime spent, together with such additional mformation as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case Where the fee 15 charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been, or 15 ntended to be,
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a administrator or s staff

The payment of expenses and disbursements s not subject to approval by the commttee or the creditors  However,
where a admimstrator makes, or proposes to make, a separate charge by way of expenses and disbursements to
recover the cost of facilibes provided by tis own firm, he should disclose those charges to the commuttee or the
creditors when seehsng approval of his fees, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the
basis on which they are amived at

What 1if a creditor 1s dissabsfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimistrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent n value of the
creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced If the court does not dismss
the application (which it may if n considers that msufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the
admimistrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing  Unless the
court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimistration

What if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors” commuittee 15 msufficient he may request
that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or
the credrtors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court for 1t to be ncreased 1f he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors” commuttee and the committee may nominate one
or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application  If there 15 no commitiee, the admimistrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nonmnate one or more of their number to appear or be represented  The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the adnumstration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are jomt admimstrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commuttee or
a meeting of creditors  If the admimistrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the solvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonised by the commitiee, the creditors or the court

Whilst every care has been tahen n 1ts preparation, this statement 15 intended for general guidance only

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




s

Dunlop Latexn. Foam Limuted (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insohency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 Qctober 2008

Appendix S — Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts &
payments from 2 September 2008 to 15 October 2008

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




* Delete as
appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 02/09/2008 to 15/10/2008

Appendix to Form 2.24

Dunlop Latex Foam Limited - Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000

Sales 566,349 10
Customer Order Book 1,750,000 00
Plant & machinery 250,500 00
Book debts 1,397,768 55
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) 57,025 55
Cash at bank 583,207 57
Bank interest, gross 75779
Sundry refunds 33,732 33
Exchange rate gamn/loss 62,410 78
Floating ch VAT payable 33,702 48

Carried forward to

4,735,454 15

* contmuation sheet / next abstract

* continuation sheet / next abstract

PAYMENTS £

Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Purchases 224,466 86
Direct labour 263,149 83
Direct expenses 73308
Sub contractors 7,603 80
Consultancy services 5,807 51
Rent 112,500 00
Carrage 35,123 44
Hire of equipment 437 50
Repairs and maintenance 3,791 72
Sundry expenses 6175
Force Majeure 113,761 64
Held items 99,703 62
Administrators’ expenses 48 00
Statutory advertising 25875
Bank charges 441 00
Floanng ch VAT rec'able 69,910 39

Carnied forward to 937,818 89

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals camed forward from one abstract to another
without any mtermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the admmistrator since he was appointed




Dunlop Latex Foam Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 02/09/2008 From 02/09/2008
of Affairs To 15/10/2008 To 15/10/2008
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 566,349 10 566,349 10
566,349 10 566,349 10
PURCHASES
Purchases 224,466 86 224.466 86
(224,466 86) (224,466 86)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Drrect labour 263,149 83 263,149 83
Direct expenses 733 08 73308
Sub contractors 7,603 80 7,603 80
Consultancy services 5,807 51 5,807 51
(277,294 22) (277,294 22)
TRADING EXPENSES
Rent 112,500 00 112,500 00
Carriage 35,123 44 35,123 44
Hire of equipment 457 50 457 50
Repairs and maintenance 3,791 72 3,791 72
Sundry expenses 6175 6175
Force Majeure 113,761 64 113,761 64
(265,696 05) (265,696 03)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (201,108.03) (201,108 03)
Page 1 of 3 1PS SQL Ver 502 24 October 2008 12 44




Dunlop Latex Foam Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/09/2008 From 02/09/2008
of Affaurs To 15/10/2008 To 15/10/2008
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

2,000,000 00 Leasehold property NIL NIL
1,750,000 00 Customer Order Book 1,750,000 00 1,750,000 00
9.000 00 RBS One Card deposit Account NIL NIL
1,750,000 00 1,750,000 00

ASSET REALISATIONS
250,000 00 Plant & machinery 250,500 00 250,500 00
275,000 00 Stock - work n progress NIL NIL
3,405,006 00 Book debts 1,397,768 55 1,397,768 55
240,000 00 Deferred income NIL NIL
57,026 00 VAT refunds (pre-app'ent) 57,025 55 57,025 55
611,250 00 Cash at bank 583,207 57 583,207 57
30,000 00 Prepayments NIL NIL
2,288,501 67 2,288,501 67

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 75779 75779
Sundry refunds 33,732 33 33,732 33
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (201,108 03) (201,108 03)
Held stems (99,703 62) (99,703 62)
Exchange rate gain/loss 62,410 78 62.410 78

(6,132,000 00)

(3,841,052 00)
(68,906 00)
(98,321 00)
(3,707,000 00)

(700,000 00)

(5,919,997.00)

Page 2 of 3

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' expenses
Statutory advertising
Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense
Connected companies
Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE
Pension Scheme

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able

Fixed charge current
Floating charge current

IPS SQL Ver 502

(203,910 75)

48 00
25875
441 00

(747 75)

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL,

NIL

3,833,843.17

(203,910 75)

48 00
25875
441 00

(747 75)

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

3,833,843.17

69.91039
1,750.000 00
2,123,045 03

24 October 2008 12 44



Page 3 of 3

Floating ch VAT payable
PAYE/NIC

Pension Deductions
Deductions

IPS SQL Ver 502

(33,702 48)
(63,797 33)
(9,750 34)
(1,862 10)

3,833,843.17

Howard Smith
Administrator

24 Qctober 2008 12 44




e

Dunlop Latex Foam Limited (in adrunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o 1he Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

24 October 2008

Appendix 6 — Statement of Affairs

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Dunlop Latex Foam Limuted 03323400
In the Hagh Court of Justice Chancery Court case number

Division, Leeds District Registry
1285 of 2008

{full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of Dunlop Latex Foam Limuted C/O KPMG LLP 1 The
Embankment, Newille Street Leeds 1LS1 4DW

On the 2 September 2008, the date that the Company entered adnunistration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1o this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 2 September 2008 the date that
the company entered adrmnistration

Full name —.S'fii':FQ:E:T EoRTe R WiPL i~ (>

£

Dated 2 Septernber 2008

Signed MJ\’\ B
Pai—




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

p'tL-L—C:ud o BLDWL pcua LD + Oy Ml
HME LD onDE2 A O ,uatE Lo ANE

OEFERZED (omc> O0La Aol FECA
Sl OF PEROPELY]

PRS wnf ca@s DBPSET ACLosNT

Assets subject to floating charge

Domin? Lavey FoAmM (MoLOim ) L oA~
Uncharged assets MALAIS18 iroy £5vMENSTT

FINED ASSETS - PN ot Toouny &
QuNLePiLLo BeAND » \P

CASA AT Bacdvl + ind MANO

TN OE OES Toes

PoceA—raEmTS

VELED D5 oM —BLAHND SACE
VAT @EFfe~D

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

/ : ]
Signat %\/ Date\ 1| «f o
ignatpe/V_ ae? 1} \

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
= PR RN e
qone.LeL | 2 utu v
12,000 “1, 000
b asuy N
L 00 Nl
B oA s
Nl 20U, 000
S, e O LIS oo
23w b, 250
Yook Buos, eot
s X133 20, U OO
T, pe 0 g PSR A Rale
5 o <t el s
1562 LA | ¥ 620,032




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
ereditors (carried from page A)

ILaabilities
Pieferential cieditois -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estinated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assels available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estnnated(deﬁmcmcy?urplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£[8, 017,082
£ | 2D
Lk sed
£ tasa %2
£
(PR eank oTo ¥
£
£ 1,395,237
£
Lov,ocw
£ |1.yas 1%~
£
NS, TG
(¢ 519,947
£
CETCER
£
£7100, 000
E [Scua,aa~

\ 71 \¢i\ 09

—

Signatuie N Date
L




e

TSR

 smmeusdig

— DO0LALG] TS VN OWo g Oy P z?rc.m%.,

— 2N e

020 L% T2 007 - Too1-ega-" ea'ZTEN ) QNLA- LreSem e raD ALY (730S vokas
LG F2oo~Zed SR ales Ve, Nong TS0

— _ — J0'QY | FrAWO VAN Obhog ' pewhO MVINE | WS KRBT by
WICH NIIW e W L i e Kl Aomeog)

— - _ 1T/ Al | GOV Ze - A d3 0 OUNMVnTRIgWN WK
Ty oo | ooz S NG S SCI oW [l thay| BT ST SCTE v nd MWL ien T NDLNED v B o
V3w P O T O AR CIoMGIen AL Oy

MO R enOTTNA

£S5 6L ASTT Ganvvil Y Do S dmoD 3000
¥
uaAId I0NIPRID 192p JO (spooisod yim) JueUNER])) 10
T A11Inoss Jo anfeA | A1unoss sjecr | AQ piey A1umoss Aue JO S{IBISC] | JUNOUIY $521PPY I01IP10 JO SWEN

uoissassod

s Auedwos ayy ut Ky1adotd 1940 911 JO UONUSIAX SUIUTE[D SIOJPSID pup $a0IATSS 10 spood Jo Ajddns ay) jo eoueape ut pred sjunowe Surnurmeo
SIOUIOISNO pup SIUDW2 1T 9[RS [RUOTIPUOD 10 FuIses] [9)1eyD ‘oseyoind-a1Iy JOPUN STOJIPID [[8 AJNUIPI PUB S10}IPSID [[B 9PN[OUTISNW NOX  IJON

STOLIAHED ANVINOD




L 'Y

et

90 Tl s 9redg ,\/.,JRVRK\\\H T ounieudig

OOO_DD..Im o0 '@ | STVIOL
SIS GG A NIC R | oo | oot ) CNA <ZZ,¢Q ! Crv o ™OUAS ol N AV Ny B PANVIA'SY
SN[BA Ploy sa1Bys
piaY SaIeyS JO S{Ie13 [RUTUION] jo oN (opooysod 1jim) SSRIPPY I9p[OY2IBYS JO SWEN

STAATOHHIVHS ANVINOD




L

1Z 25E9- HSZ PENN SINVHIHON HONOXWOE8s3d AYOH ANvETY JAMOLS Qi1 SILLSY1d 1D

90 09z~ g¥E LOA AUIHSHAOA HLHON HINO4HSIO] 370 WWOD ¥ J1LS3N0A AQLL % NV3ND

SS € dnNZ S1UM ADHHNS INOLSANadyY OvY0d 3INOLSITdAY 80/80/21 IS0 J/Y - AL MN d3HD

00 0t ZNe ¥140 441d4vD AVM NMOHD SILIYNId ONIIE LY 3SMNOH S3IINYJWOD

Gl 66l dHS ¥OH JHIHSHHOA HLHON NQOdIH ASHINTIN Q.17 83NddNS 13315 ALNNOJD

£ 0991~ ivi g H41832131 NOLSOIM PLXOH O d Q1] (SONIQTIOH) dNOUD TIIMNOHD

[AR43s 408 GOHMYH HONOHOESIHYNH|LHNOD OVH3 GTVAWIHO Mdvd SSINISNS SANYT LS 017 SHAIL0D ALIEYD

89 08g1- NH8 S ad JHIHSHHOA LSTIM ado4davdg ANYT Q10 ONITMOE 62F] GLI0OJONIANIM FdNLYIWHY GHOJavHE

el €LY sar | OH FHIHSHHOA HLHON JLYO0HEVYH avoy OHvY1d QLT (T19H) 0D 8 SHOOMEH D

08 20¥6i- 1y 8BZW JILSTHINYW ULO HIALSIHINVIN AFISHOM ZL X0d O d ali pod

0§ £0¢z¢- ETN1EN SelER HONOYHOgGHONOT GLIAIWCBOH

_ 0Z 6Lz 435 1OH FLYD0HHYH V0 AHHIAMYALS 9 Q41 sHVI INIT INT8
€0 22- 979 6MN NQANQOT J0AH 3HL 3SNOH FATVANITOD ZZr0ENdd SHIIAYIS VB0 18

! 0o eEie- aHe £LND]  X3SS3 dOOMINIHE ATTHYM FTLLIN INVT TIVH HOLIGY3ATHD| SONIGTNOW H3898NH B STvIS HSLLINE
_ EP Slyi- ¥SG LZANHYIM 2 INAL NOGAVIELSNANI HONYH NOAAVY 1Y avOd AHOLOV4 Q17 434SNVYHL LY3H s34
_ 68 195¢- [cdS FdM FHIHSHHOA LSIAM Q3d3IHvmn (17 S321AHTS JLSVYM V4418
¥E 9981 L- rve ¥9oH FHIHSHHOA H1HON NOdIY av0od AIAHd YD gL WO NY31J-LSV8

95 80¢ 909 MS|  IHIHSAHD FNJVY3IHD JWTINH 31gVaHD avod 1Hv3 a1 LSIg IWIHO ALNYiZ3dS5 D18

#9 1221~ 201 8Ad SANNY 1S WYH1AT 133415 GOOM ISNOH SINNY LS S31LIT1LN LINJAONT43ANI HSLLIHE

0z 6 X2 SW J4047vS SAVAD adO41vS| FUINID $SINISNG 3LvHOdHOD ¥dNg

o€ 128 NG £2W HILSIHINYI IMYHSNIHLAM Ov0Od NOLY3AYO Q.17 M0 H3INWAYHE

GE 96- ags Si3m JHIHSHMHOA LSIAM 39aASHIAN A3 LIWIT ONIHDIAM AYH3E

00 6€- a1 Gin) 3404N3 DIV

12 0£906- NOILNAIYLSIA TYIIWIHI NOIETY

! 19 16941 ON} L idE NOLONITHOIHA avod TIVHILLIHM SUHHOM FTVASHINIOD all Mn s3gIxX3and 1avy
S6 L9ZL- ldv L1OH 3L¥O0dHVH YM038HVLS QvOY TVAMWYD 52 SHIAMNOD I1avY

SEGlB6 AHZ IXH JHIHSHEOA 1S3M Xv4IYH $331 QUVYAT 1ddY

S 6% n33av

G/ 8919- Hd¥ ZrOA HHOA NOLYITTS WHVH AONYHD HINGCS 17 ONIANOH4VISE HHVYAQHYY

00 €+ SDF PLNN SINVYHLHON NOLSdVHH.L SOILSIO0T X8V

0s S0¢- 1L ZOH FHIHSHHOA HIHON JLYO0uMYH L7 ONLLY3H '8 ONIGWNd ¥V

95 804~ INNQ2JY HY'110d Q.11 STVIINTHD NOIgTY

85 ¥69- 349 SNS NOQNIMS TH 1IIWANIA QL1 MM TYAYY

0S ££62- 19 €257 ABHIHLIM WYHWVHE J1vi53 1TvH 344110/M04d SIJIAHIAS FLSVYAM NINNIY

¥€ 965- HX3 PINGHIHSHHOA 1SV 1009 avOy NISTIIN M ¥ 8X0g Od Q3 LIWIA SOLLSIDOT ALNIOY

£y £0E- 4176 | OH AYIHSHHOA HLHON EINe=t=\al a1 3VSITOHM TvIId4L DT S88Y

¥l 8698- rseinNH JAISHIFINOH 11NH 133418 A THIAVM 417 024HvY

04 €26G41)- 171 SNOISH3IdSYODY

GG 290¢- 740 61185049 FHIHSAHO444v1S INOQLS 3233w d103 Mdvd SSINISNE 3AISHO0HE QLT ONIDWOVYd 28Y

00 04t OHO 4257 SeEEN AITHOW 133848 S¥X3L Q3LIAIT SHOVIITd331LS SS3020V

WLIOL ¥ssaippy £ssalppy ZssaIppy Lssalppy JNYN

80-60-Z0 - DuilsIT 103IpauY) - Py Weo X3jeT aojung




05 LGLZE}- IHZ 1S SeEEL LIIHIS ONIM /2 3SNOH YNvd QL7 NYONNC ' HLWS S1TANTHO
0Z Gese X1 VINOLNY NVS 021 318 HIHON SE-HI-€2EE ANVAWOD NVYWE3Hd
CZ GEPe- AHE 9170 IYGHOONH ASHMIN Q13 SAd
£0 60}- a9/ G1S JHIHSANO44V LS IWATHIANN-FLSYOMIN ar1yn ¥3a3ad
10 GG\- 1192181 54331 1S3Mm 3NV 1 NAMONE] 1HN0OD NOLTHVD ¥ A LW Y1YG 1T1vDSHId
86 716- REITE EE]] INYT 43 LY AT7 SAAHSHINT
8l ¥y~ vDY £ZNg XJASSNS 1S3 INYNOYLSY3 31v.1S3 TIHLSNANI NIOHLMYH aL1 (ms) 83modn3
88 8vZT- 5L 240 NOGAOHD HLNOS QL7 SWALSAS W3LSYWLHOLXT
7¥ 6088/E- HY6 LON WVYHONILLON 0L98 X008 O d D1d XN NO 3
66 LEE1L9- .11 S3AILIGOWNOD $399NH304HNd
00 82¢- gab [9OH FHIHSHHOA HI1HON AlYO0dHYH QLT AYIH INYHD AT1SIAT
§€ 6OE0L- NYv 2z UILSIHONYW NOLSHVHS avod INO1S3T1 a1 SIYOINTGHD 103
5/ 1808- WX, EXH THIHSHHOA 1S3IM X3 TvH 011 NOILLNAaIH1s1a 193dX3
1€ LEL- DYE ¥1AS IHIHSIAHD AFZANOWIOHD H38aN=0YyN3
06 0rg- LHE 245 NSEER ATTLHOM STUW INIHSNNS av4VLSNI-SET
08 CL¥EL- INY G663 HIHSAGHIA NO LIHATY S3103YIN0S AYAM ATSINIA Q17T M N NVYHO0LSY13
00 59 HY6 LON WYHONILLON 0198 X08 O d D1d ¥ANO 3
2t /£9- 439 GZ0OA JHIHSYHOA LSV anai4414a avod INYIDIS W3HD 023
510 ZHS ¥NG FHIHSHHOA HINOS HILSYONOQA HvD 42LSYONOA BREERE!
06 €521 ANG €2 HILSIHONYIA QL7 ¥ISOVYH ® SSI3HANT
0L L2y- rro ziLg WYHONIWYIG 1TH dWYD STIIN 8 ONIGMOA
av 900} 7dL LOH 31 Y908 HYH a17(sv9) NOSE0a g H
08 0Z9l- vH9 LM FHIHSHHOA 1S3M ANOLSHIAH I VA FIVIST IVIHASNANI 3NVTNIIHD QLT SHIHIVIA-NIVYA
1¥ GLLE" SUY 6LOA]  TAHIHSMHOA HLHUON MHOA NHNGYN 0002 XN SNIVYQ
96 0201~ 108 LIS IHIHSIHD g131483100vW OvYOH NOLJWOXD a1 ONIH3ANIONT 3Tva NITI08
vl EGEP- NOL ZANNAL NOdN FTLSYIMIN ONOWS3r QYO QHO4AGNYS SWILSAS NOILYIINNWNOD TV.LIOND
00 L8t~ 20 AYANNAS ALTAYO 4 X311V dOTINNG
10 /41" Nv¥ LOH TUIHSMHOA HLHON JLYOOHHVH SIPINID HO1YH023A XN1Nd
6% va- raz 618 IHIHSVONY 1 Adng avod 3 1IYQHD0Y SS3INISNE 1980
Ll /68" Zdl 2 51 SHHOA 1LS3IM MEEER] HYDOS433IHS QLT HOYVYAS3IY MILWIHD
28 869y~ 10¢ ¥veZo3 NOONO 32v40D
2k B1IE2- a2z HILSTHONYW NO1SHVYHS 31V1S3 IVIHISNANI NOLSHVHS QL7 FINILHYIN TYNIYYD
0/ 082" drs zad| SONYT NHNgMOvg S3IIMODSINIS INVTHONOIDMD0LS dL7 ONIGIY 8 3IMOD
ZS £zvl- g 8251 JHIHSHHOA 1STM AJSANd 31v1S3 VIH1SNANI QI3I4IONYHO q7S3ddNs VL3N ACH T IXEV1D
Ll BLLS- HNB 6SM SONYIAQIW 1S3IM 3404a14ay Av0OY QUV¥AADIHE 440 SAINYIV3S 2 SIAISIHAY INVINIHD
9l 229~ aav ov.L 1ISHINOS HALYMDAINE J1Y1S3 WIHLSNANI 131431LSYD QL7 N SAIYLSNANI DHD
€€ 191" DHS 115k ANY13AITD Hv2a3y IUSHYN QL1 SIADOTONHIIL ONVIIATTO
6Y £L0E- a3LIWIT NOS 2 TI000VIA J1Y¥09D
12 221- HdzZ L1110 SONY 3IYAHION NOQ.LITLSYD AYMSNIIND 017 S31ISOdI0D WOLSND
SZ S0G- el WYHYXIHM 31V 1S3 IHLSNANI WYHXIHM JuIM QHYdYD
€L 8 3dL 980 FHIHSIDAIHENYD A3 LHOdITLLIT SIVOINTHD NHODIHGVD
£6 L5611~ VNG M SANATIY NOL W NO1HIATIOM Q10 av0Od SNv3IA SWYQ4d SWOLSND
¥aole- IYNNY] 22ZL/SOVELINNODOY ONNd LNIID ¥SD




25 1ey- YMS 1157 IeEEY JHVYHM TVYNYD L Q3LIWIT GNNd VLGSO S333T
4G 894¢- nse id NOLONITYVA 3901x932431d QL1 ONISYAHIVd 971
8t leté- ONYIH3IZLIMS d315N 0L98-HD OV NQLLNEIY1SI3 AL34YS 34N
€4 09¢9- 038 6SMVICIN 1SIM DAV LSNANI ¥OOUE HOHONY 3CISHI0OT ALl XINOYINMT
40 80¥- 785 BLOA AHOA NCLONINNNG avOod NOWWOD {111 dNOYS 1HOdSNYHL SNINLHOIN
0y €4 dsi0vAD FHIHSAHDIMHYM NOLVINIIN AHvd vaNniwg39 QI LINIT SS3dcdX3 XNAT
1921242 J42 6ZW[FLSIHINYIW Y3 1VIHD HILSTHINVYIN AQISAATAL NITFHO AJNISV 4.1 S31H01LYH0gYT NYTIHV
SS iclE- ZA9 SLAM JHIHSHHCA LSIM 3903SH3IAIT S3IDIAHIS IVIHLSNANI MM
<6 801~ HH! 91 100dH3AN VYOIdIN SAYA
81 5861 108 ¢ OH JHIMSHHOA HIHON FLYDOHHYH avoyd INO.LSMOOH QLIMOIHANIH B d
¥l $0ESY- S1¢ 84N X3S31adIN IDAHEXN]  AVOY WYHONIMOOH AYAM FONIHOTA Q3LINIT 1ZQYN B INHIMA
L€ 02E- MAF LYM JHIHS3HO WYHONIYLTY avod Y3 1STHINVIA QL1 MIIATIANIA
G2 L1E HY. 810 WYHQATO 1334.LS SNOSHYd QL7 IHIH HOV41IA
19 1968- ZHZ 619 SONVY AdNE 3490148 dv3H avoy MIN AdNg Q11 SOILSY1d NOSYl
Op £8G6/2- N8 13 NOANOT] 133418 NIHOS1d0d | SHIFWVHD SAADT Q34NN SNOILNTO0S 1143N38 110
0oShig- 10e LVM NHOJNNA ISNOHILIHM 41153403 a4dr
Z6 9¥BZ- MS0 2257 SJ3an AFTHON (.17 S321AH3S SAIFLSNANI 28F
0z 88Le- HvY8 8604 Jy01avdg ATINO SWOLSND % INNIAIY WH
¥ ¥00|- 806 L¥S Q71did43LSIHD FLY.LS3 ONIQvHL 1d1443189HD (@131443..53HD) G171 D¥dIHIdSNI
8¢ 08lZ- 400050713 SINILAIDBL-PLECT VA VIHANYXI TV L33HLS IHLIAM LOS YdS|
S9L194- HSL ZFXIN Qyo4a34 NOLSAWIM| FLV1SI TYRILSNANI AvOoyd NYNEOM AL7 WYO4H3INI
0! £896€- SITIZXNHE 0001L] INIWJOTIAIA XALYT TYNOLLYNESLNI
68 0F- MN8 vad ayo4avyd AVM FJONITTVHO QL7 INININDT AVHdS TVIHLSNANI
0s €6~ V46 LAONYIAIN LSIM_AFTANG AAIEA F.LYDITLSYD S/6F X08 O0d SNOLLN10S WOOHHSYM TV LINI
9g £22- /6561 8 61/8561 ON 2/V HLYIWLSIM QO INOIH.LY avod NgNd QLT ANVITH XNITEE LN
S8 8FL- HHZ LOH FLYO0HEYHE  INNIAY A13I4ONIHdS 3ISNOH ITvads1102s IDNNOD HONOYHOE 3LYDOHHYH
£6 gees- A3t 90A MHOALSTIHOL FHL-NO-NO1LNS NV HavD QLW GIHOANIJHYH 3
04 15" 957 VOH JLVYD0OHHYH $32i440 TONNQD €L XCd O d TIDNNOD HONOHOE 3LYOOUHYH
€6 SF01- g3 2108 SHIHSHHOA 1STM AIJIHS aLl13INOVH NOH
100 BHZ '102L1E NOHZONVH 10141810 NYHSOVIX QvOd ONO1VQ 158 QL7 02 Y3IHLYI4 OVIDNIT ONVIFIHZ
26 G415 var 1OH 31vO0dHvH avoyd odv1o IHINZD SSINISNE LHNOD OdViD 11C8 ANV 1001 31vooHdYH
Ly 245 Sir $dD AIHHAS WYHOLIW 2d dNOYD FDIAETS JdIH
£6 65504 1~ S10 4287 SeEEN ATTONLL Muvd 10 LIV 3SH NYWINHL|[ 011 SHIMOE AIONVHNASNI NOSHIANIH
00 89464~ ascl 9H TFHIHSMHOA HEHON EIN3Iek=1=\'4sl avOd NYMS €1 X0d Od TIINNOD HONOHOE JLVOOHYYH
86 1889- lyoziad QyO4dvyd HOOW MO avOod SHHOM MIN a1 {(S3SVYD ONMOYd) OSH
cl 609¢E- Svg a1 431533131 NOLSYINENHL 311 S31TddNS INMTAdid OvH
L 9ECL- Y15 LIS JHHSHYHOA LS3IM Sa3dl REIREREERIT P RENIE
0s €ig9- 43 evdadgdNd AGTSivd avox MIYINTY G4} JISNOH LNIdIHL HWNO
81 €6EL- dd4 €257 FHIHSHHOA 1S3M AEMEHLIM J1v1S3 TWIHISNANI HOHY dHOHL a1 5311ddNS 1vd-dLO313 H9
v8 L/E6 11590 1D NIAVYH MIN LV # 15 103d504d 008 ONIMIINISND NNYWHILNND
00 0¥- MLE ZLdH FHIHSWVYHONIMONA IEWOIAM HOIH QY0 NOILYNOHOD Q3LIANIT MM SId03D
S5 6099¢- NAF 6LIW|  LNIXM ONITIVW LSIM TIIH SONIM FHVYNDS TIHIENHD 0¥ Q3LIANM ODNIHD ¥IO
18 LEV- ars vad FHIHSYONV IIVANISSOY 100483 LYM a7 SNOISHIJSIA INIWED




vl §261- anl LINN SINVHLIHON Agd0D QLT SININOdWOD S o
0€ 1SELE- 1d6 BNAM SONYT FTVASHIWISNS Oginid LSIM QL1 NOLLNEIY.LSId OOMAOTY
8F 1159~ NHY 6157 AHIHSHHOA LSIM NOOMVH J4IS AvOod M3IN 82-82 Q17 INIW NYIN S3ILTIDYL SINTOIH
GE 681- fHE SHIN SIANAIM NOLTIN T1HTMONMA INNIAY AAVd 21d 023.1Nox
¥0 6641 - ant LON WVYHONILLON QL1 dNCHS HY FHL
26 6+08¢€- Sir 604 AHIHEMHOA 183IM NOLYIHYDI 1D J1V1SH IVIHLSNANI 92 LSIM a3.LHNIT HASNVYH SONTHYA
1€ 2822 N6 SXHIEMHOA L83M  ANYITEYd SS3NISNE SATTI4MOT AVM MNYE H3AIA Q17 SWILSAS Y3114 d350dd
00 09.¢€- Dse6rl3 NOANOT TIVM HSHVYIN L1 d 1 §43d40024SN0HY3LYMIOlHd
00 0G1- JIAMIS 1HO0D WH
L8 Lge- JHS 19H ALVOOHHVH JoVHHIL HIHOMSLVYHD aLiN) SLNIWNYLSNI NYWIINd
88 SL¥- H15 31 431530137 QL7 ONILINEYW ANV ONINIVHL did
G/ 86~ 109 2131 sd3dl avoy a4d3a130 QL1 IHYOAHDIVYd
Il E68LS- ANYINHAO THVIN 8946t HEWD XILVTHIWATO
18 #5EE- X6 224 ATHHNS QvIHAAH1VYI] Qvod gg0d4d1INo Q11 SS37¥YD W3IHJ0H1dd
95 558¢€- ¥NG /4M|STM  EINOLSHIHLIVIS INVT NIFHO 3HVYNOS NOILLYACONNI QL7 SdWnd 3911.534d
S L9gE- ZiMmD FHIHSEHD NOL3IONOD a4 3LIHMNNIL
€0 16¥8- 1HE ¥ LS INIHL NO HOLS NOLNI AL7 STYHINIW FIN}d
1Y S9EVY6- AAE 5705 NOLJWYHINOS JH1AH AINJHYH 047N ¥dOHN3 13NN
29 Wb XX<Z 98 aQi31443Hs a.17 193d1a 23104d
£9 0L€01- 1d8 8¥M FHIHSTIHD SANGIM QL7 %N NQLLYHOJHOD INOATOA
6l ¥9- HE6 21$7)104 MIAFWNN LNNOJOV Sa33ai 802 X08 O d INONI 113Ny YA H3|N=Tdd
26 28481 vvP 219 H3L15307019 A313943n0 JAIKG STIEMHILYAN A3LINIT ONIDYAHIVL INIING
Le SvZl- 4892187 ROEER 1S3IM INVT NMOHE IHINGD WyHASIHLE Q11 S20NYHAAH AAGO
8l OL4- dve LN OHOJNOH 133418 HINOS a.L711S0dC3N
12 Z86¥L- XZ¢ 8YM SIANGIAN ai1 eo1vN
S 9811 NDL Z24M JHIHSHHOA 1S3IM SREEERCAN SINHOHL Q47 SS300V NHIHLHON
59 99/~ d9¢ 09N HILSIHONVIA L33HLS SIAVYL ¥ 8.2 XOH Od iV MHOMIIN
69919~ X9Z PXOKO dvVOd NOLONISHYDME Y4 SSINISNG dH0IXO 19100 HOTIIINVYHO 0S0P L1 MOMMOd SHILYM F1LS3IN
L8 218¢ nog 2o ALVOOHHYH avOYd ANOLSMOOH AHYd WY3ENHOH dL1LSIMO0LS Sdid ® SNI NYIHIHON
96 £C0v- Z76 667272 wnoi3d WID3INIMZ 0558 G SYAINAIHE ISNOZIIHLENANI ONIMDIL SSAHLLYIN STVIN AN
SZ v06- dli 9 NM NYOIM JEERIESRE)0]}-10) MHVd SSINISNE 13FHLS LIADMO Ol ONYILLHVYIN
€6 91EL- 3r +d9 JFHIHSYONY1 NIGONISVH HILTI4 NOSIGYWN
S6 6- NvZ 248 AFINOHE  S3AVHI]  OYOH NOWWOD LSIM 1HN03 STAVH NOILD3S SNOINY - FLINN
LE \62C" dac 9 dH FHIHSHHOA L53M 3SNOHOILE aL1sio sH3ITIn
86 6801- A6 L1651 ANVIIATTIO D NOJYDOLS AGYNHOHL 31153 IVIHLISNANI 3AISSIL a3LIWIN A1HHJHCW NHOT
LB 258~ MNP 2dH[EH dY3.LSdINIH 1FWEH INNIAY SANVIAVIN J1VLS3 ONId1INE31d03d AYdIHOOW
16 94911~ axo 4NH NNHPLSNANI SA7314 NCLLNS avOy WYay3L10d a1 (i) 832IAY3S 8OW
¥Z 82E95- d3r s ai3i443Hs Qvod JL1OTHYHI 005 QL1 IvoIyg.L3313 HIW
£6 026EE- HsE 614 NYHONINYIE 133418 dNVI1IAIT3 08 ONIddIHS OdiIW
00 0EB!- Z10 LEQA HHOA HiHOMIH SSINNINDIW AONITUMYT
GG 098¢~ JHIHSHAOA 1S3M HLIMNADO0L dNY1 31¥odny aL1 83 ddNS LNIAATOS ONIAVIT
00 S85¢- L4 87 J00dHIAITYLST TYIHLSNANI ABHHIA avOod TIHOHIY 017 (SYIINIONT) AGYY B SIMIT
S. 966- OS6 ¥ZS FHIHSHHOA HIHON HILSVIOv.L ONIYIINIONT LHIBNV]




9t gggleie- IvLOL
05 €061 UNL LET0 THIHSVYONY] IYAHD0N 3SOTIDNIOONIT QLT SIAVNAYIS NOUVYHBIIYD ONILSTL
SZ LLb- EHOAIANNS OIFHILHVHD FINNTH SNYAZ
GE 0B}~ 746 £LNH IHIHSHHOA LSV AFTHIATE] SAIHOLYHOEY T TVIILATYNY AT THIAIG
00 09/€" Hd8 FAM EN ATTONY SONIN ONILINSNOD NIYE NYINNA
L £4pEE- aAl £ag THIHSYHOA LSIM aQy0odavya Z5 X0 Od ALHOHLNY HALYM JHIHSMHOA
96 beH- 189 € XH THIHSHHOA LS3M Xv4I11¢H L7 §DIHEYH ONINYITD THIHSHHOA
18 5091~ 788 vQad ay04avyg ANAGHILSIVI] GL14N0HD SLIHNOHLLHOIEM SYINOHL
00 889 drv' 1L OH TFHIHSHMHOA HLN J1VSOMHVYH ONIYIINIONT NOSNIM T SINHD
0G Z5¢- HHE L1IMA AFLlvE FIVLSHIG ANYT STUHLINS 00 IDONVNIL ITVATIHYHM
08 81- a3s L oH JHIHSHHOA HLHGN 31vO0HHYH a17 00 2 AYMAVHM
68 veb ONL LLag adodavyg NOLONITHOIHA QYO TIYHALIHM Q.17 (SYINOILVLS) UM GHYHI
66 SB6Y- adyr €nH 3QISHIAWNH N 10H 133418 NOL1O0D QL7 SLAITMHO4 1S3M WI0JIVIN
00 BgL- 7197 92N H31LSIHONVIN 34400y 1334.1S MHOA QLT TTIMIHM MET
88 L¥L- Nig z4m a13143xMvm 4L7 34,0 ONIQTAM Q13I430YM IHL
gl LIE- MSL 8N JHIHSWYHONIMONG WYHONIMONE ALl HdvH90IvLIA
S8 0904 ¢- ag. gSM SONVIAIA 1S3M TIVSIvAA STUHNMOYE A3 LIWTT ¥ANO S3 vIN03A
0} YeEEL- ass 0LAD[ SHHYM  NOLYANNN MHvd vanwy3g AYM SAIAYA 1S Q11 8dn
0z 582L- WYHONILLON MHYMIN IAIMA TANNNE Wu¥d 1ANNHE A17 INOIYADA
9z Lvz- MOL LEAD NOAV-NOJN-GHO41vHL1S OvOH AHNENYE (£9610WH ON H38WIN} a1 MYdIVA
/€ €6¥.- Zar LI HILSIHONYW| 133418 FLLOTHVHI 2 3SNOH S.83WVT LS {dW) N.NId WvOH ¥31v1 JOTINNd
00 00w L Zav LW HILSTIHONVIN] LIIYLS ALLOTHYHD £ 3SNOH S.53WYT LS {80) NOISNId WY0 4 X31v1 407INNa
0F L8 VI £2SL WYHSNITIE JLV1ST IWRILISNANI INV1 NIJAMOD aL109 ® 11vH NOSNITWOL
L 9" HO6 014 Adng WOL108SNYH IVYNOILYNGILNI LNL
6Z £TLS- MHL ZLIN HIALSTIHINVIN WYYd OHO4dvHL dNCYD 53DIAHTS ADOTONHIIL
vb 0 ¥3/. 23S FYeEER] 13341S H3dHVYH | SA¥INIAVHL
00 0. TYNNYd JINOISSINNOD NOILDTLOHd V.Lva
1€ G/ L- TYNNYd av0d NOLLY.LS A2I87L 18
Z\ pLEEE- NdS 81S1|IHSMHOA LSIM 53T HLY045H0H ANYT MO QL7 dNOYSD NOSNIHLALS
75 806° drg ¥2ou IO LSONISYS QL7 dNOYD ADNAHAS LTHOFINNS SHL
S6 56¢- r45 61049 SYHOA 1SIM NOLYIHYD3 1D SONIHV3E N2dS
0/ /18/9¢- SdS L Hd IHIHSYONYT NOLESTd 01d DINOS
19 GirLL- OLE ZOA|SHUOA HIHON MSHIHL[HYd TWIHISNANI NSHIHL 350710 AWM JONYINEWY NHOTr LS
Lp €2E- 139 Z1S1 THIHSMHOA LS3M sa3Im (.11 NOSNHOM ® Q009YILLVIS
8% £5G4- 74/ 951 30188331 HONOHAESATAAIN MNVEHLNOS al109¥v2033ds
05 /1LL- ¥X. /XH JHIHSMHOA LSIM 39arag NIAg3aH AL THIHSHYOA) 13JSNYLS
a0 656~ NIE §3C AHIHSAGH3A AT TdId avod H1V3H vZ| 17 9ONLLNNOOSIA 183MLYN QHYEaNOT
6E 929~ VISAV IV SLIHOIEH YHYSNYNVASNYIWYQ dvaNY8 1¥SNd VISINYIAYA Ny Tvr]  asSSanIaIoH) S3DIAY3S S3ILIYA0IS
69 Z0891L- 20/ 1251 SeEER TIEIMENHD L33Y1S NIVINNOS Q11 ALNDAS aXYNO33VS
€9 062 - I8 €619 WYHNILI1IHD ISNOH NOLTHYHD QL1 024VS X¥didS
00 016- NP2 BLST 5@3371 NOAVIA INYT HIANS 1HN00 ¥1044NS 1 NOSEOY I Q ¥a
08 ¥0S1- viv LAQ A37aNa 9/6F X08/0 d AL XN WILINI TIMOLINTIH
1S zZ- 11}l ¥9H FHHSHHOA HLHON NOdIY 35010 SIHINIVA (011 S3NddNS ONIHIINIONT NOdIY




